REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS “SEBI (SAST) REGULATIONS, 2011” OR 
SEBI (OFFER OR OPEN OFFER).
*Public shareholders holds 60,000 (Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares. However, 26% (Twenty-six percent) of the 
Expanded Capital (considering all the potential increases in the number of outstanding shares) is 7,03,43,853 
(Seven Crore, Three Lakh, Forty-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Three Only) which exceed the public 
shareholding, hence restricted to total public holding i.e. 60,000 (Sixty Thousand). Further, the non-promoter 
allottees participating in the Preferential Issue have provided their explicit consent to not participate in the Open

[...]

“DLOF” means the Draft Letter of Offer to be filed with SEBI pursuant to Regulation 16(1) of the SEBI (SAST) 
Regulations, 2011. 
‘Existing Share Capital & Voting Rights’ means paid up share capital of the Target Company prior to Proposed 
Preferential Issue i.e. Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Only) divided into 1,50,000 (One Lakh and Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.
‘Expanded Share Capital/ Emerging Voting Equity Share Capital’ means 27,05,53,280 (Twenty-Seven Crores, 
Five Lakh, Fifty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty) Equity Shares of the Target Company, being the total 
of existing number of paid up 1,50,000 (One Lakh and Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares and Proposed Preferential 
Allotment of 27,04,03,280 (Twenty-Seven Crores, Four Lakhs, Three Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty only) 
Equity Shares.
‘Equity Shares’ means the fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.
‘Identified Date’ means the date falling on the 10th (Tenth) Working Day prior to the commencement of the Tendering 
Period for the Offer, for the purposes of determining the Public Shareholders to whom the Letter of Offer shall be

[...]

It is clarified that all the Public Shareholders (registered or unregistered) who own Equity Shares are eligible to 
participate in this Open Offer at any time before expiry of the Tendering Period.
‘LODR’ shall mean SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
‘Proposed Preferential Issue’ means the preferential issue of 27,04,03,280 (Twenty-Seven Crores Four Lakhs 
Three Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty) fully paid up Equity Shares of face value of Rs 10 (Rupees Ten only) 
each equity shares as approved by the Board of Directors of the Target Company at their meeting held on, Monday, 
December 22, 2025, subject to the approval of the members and other regulatory approvals, if any.

[...]

100% (One hundred percent) of the existing Public Shareholding of the Target Company.
(*Public shareholders hold 60,000 (Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares. However, 26% (Twenty-six percent) of the 
expanded capital (considering all the potential increases in the number of outstanding shares) is 7,03,43,853 
(Seven Crore, Three Lakh, Forty-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Three Only) which exceed the public 
shareholding, hence restricted to total public holding i.e. 60,000 (Sixty Thousand)). Further, the non-promoter 
allottees participating in the Preferential Issue have provided their explicit consent to not participate in the Open